i

O

@,

@3% G i

ETiREc R ]
T ST o, GRS — I, OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
: HECH gISd, TV e, CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

T STgHATH - 380009 AHMEDABAD- NORTH
’ CUSTOM HOUSE, 1" FLOOR,

I 9,/ PHONE No.: 079-27544557 e/ FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail:- oaahmedabad2@gmail.com

F.No. GEXCOM/SCN/GST/340/2020-ADIJN-O/0 Commr-CGST Ahmedabad(N)
- DIN-20210264WT000000C17D

areer S AT/ Date of Order : - 10.02.2021
ST e Y a1@/Date of Issue - 16.02.2021

BT {a/Passed by:- AR BraTEY / Marut Tripathi
HgF AT / Joint Commissioner
T A H&IT / Order-In-Original No. 44/1C/MT/GST/2020-21

Torer =) 7 i Sofr st g, Seh/Seien TSt ST & g e ety o el

This copy is granted free of charge for private use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.

T AR d wﬁﬁwﬁawaﬁw%ﬁmaﬁaﬂﬁmﬁﬁmﬂaﬁ%wm
(ardTen), TR AR T AT R UF IeATE o T TS U AT, SFATATST ,TEASTITS 380015-5T
TTET HEAT GST APL-1 F F1Ter < weoham §1 59 arfier 9% & 5.00 (T T9) FT SATATT 46 fehe vy
CIRUSHELY

Any person deeming himself aggrieved by this order may appeal against this order in form GST
APL-1 to the Commissioner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excise Building, Ambawadi,

Ahmedabad-380015 within three months from the date of its communication. The appeal should bear a
court fee stamp of Rs. 5.00 only.

An appeal against this order shall lie before the Commissioner (Appeals) on giving proof of
payment of pre-deposit as per rujes .

S0 &dTer, sfireal §IRT IRET WReAT GST APL-1 & & wfat # i i S IR Y 7w onfr
Hisfioeer aifdfaew, 2017 $r ey 107(1) % qror Eftaadt Fere, 2017 % fem 108 T 109(A} F TraerT=y
%aw@%ﬁm%qlwaﬁw%mﬁﬁ%ﬂmwmml

Ik e Y wfa |

%ﬁwﬁﬁmﬁqmﬂ%ﬁﬁwmzﬁﬁ%mﬁ%m%mwﬂmﬁmﬁﬁaT

FER e Fit 9fy B w5.00 (WB@)WWQWQWW@HTW%QI

* The appeal shouid be filed in form GST APL.-1 in duplicate.This Appeal should be in accordance
with the provisions of subsection(1) of Section 107 of CGST Act,2017 read with Rule 108 and 109(A) of
CGST Rules,2017. It should be accompanied with the following:

Copy of accompanied Appeal.

Copies of the decision, one of which at least shall be certified copy, the order Appealed against
. ORthe other order which must bear 3 court fee stamp of Rs.5.00.

CRIK: I ==AT/Show Cause Notice No. GEXCOM/SCN/GST/340/2020~ADJN-O/D Commr-

W
2gabad(N) dated 02.12.2020 issued to M/s. Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Ahmedabad,







ATH T R,
TR R Y
FET IS [, AGAEEE —IW%,
FEH gied, TUH a4,
TIETI , SEHEIAT- 380009

OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,
AHMEDABAD- NORTH
CUSTOM HOUSE, 1% FLOOR,
NAVRANGPURA, AHMEDABAD-38000%2

HiF A9/ PHONE No.: 079-27544557

%/ FAX : 079-27544463

E-mail:- oaahmedabad2@gmail.com

To

24AAACTS5456A1ZR

M/s Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited,
Torrent House, Off Ashram Road,
Ashram Road, Ahmedabad-3800009.

Tax Period — August- 2017 (Erroneous refund)
F.Y.-2017-18
Act - CGST Act, 2017

O

Brief facts of the case :

Date:

Section / sub-section under which Order is being issued - Sec 73 (9)

SCN /Demand Reference No. — GEXCOM/SCN/GST/340/2020-ADIN-O/0 Commr-CGST

Ahmedabad(N). 02.12.2020

1.M/s. Torrent Pharmaceuticals Limited, Torrent House, Off Ashram Road, Ahmadabad

(hereinafter referred as the claimant) is registered with Central Goods & Services Tax
Department having GSTIN No. 24AAACT5456A1ZR.

2. The claimant had filed a refund claim of Rs. 7,80,46,724/- in which IGST of Rs.6,32,11,620/,

CGST of Rs. 74,17,552/-

and SGST of Rs. 74,17,552/- dated 23.01.2018 for the month of

Q August, 2017 on account of input tax credit (ITC) accumulated due to Zero rated supply of

goods,

Table I : Refund claim applications filed by the assesse

Refund Application Amount of Refund claim (Rs.)
period Reference(ARN) No. IGST CGST SGST Total
Aug-17 | AA240817973853K 63211620 7417552 7417552 78046724

3. Vide following final refund order (Form GST-RFD-06), the above refund claim was

sanctioned to the claimant:

Table 2 : Refund claims sanctioned to the claimant

Refund Order (Form-RFD-
06) No. & Date

Amount of Refund Sanctioned (Rs.)

1GST

CGST

SGST

Total

Div-VII/GST-

Refund/06/final/Torrent/2018

dated 07.03.2018

63211620

7417552

7417552

78046724




4, The said claim file was sent for post-audit. The Assistant Commissioner, Audit Cell
vide letter F.No. VI/1(b)-48/Post-Audit/Div-VI1/2017-18 dated 23.05.2018 had observed that
“as per GST RFD-01 the claimant has availed input tax credit of IGST of Rs. 12,42,94,368/- ,
CGST of Rs. 1,54,94,998/- and SGST of Rs. 1,54,94,998/- during August-2017 i.e. total eligible
credit is Rs. 15,52,84,364/- Further, it is observed that they have utilized IGST credit of Rs.
8,21,99,728/-, CGST credit of Rs. 1,14,39,0061/- and SGST credit of Rs. 1,14,39,061/-, i.e. total of
Rs. 10,50,77,850/, for the payment of duty during August, 2017". Thus, it appeared that there
was balance of only Rs. 5,02,06,514/- of input tax credit available with the claimant for refund.
The Jurisdictional Assistant Commissioner had replied to the same vide their office letter F.No.
Div-VIVCGST/Misc./Refund-Rebate/17-18 dated 16.10.2018. In this regard The Deputy
Commissioner (Audit) vide letter F.No.VI/1(b)-48/Post-Audit/Div-VII/17-18 dated 23.10.2018
has observed that “Thus, it appears that your compliance is not relevant in context of provisions
under Section 54(3) i.e, “a registered person may claim refind of any unutilized ITC at the end
of any tax period” that has not been followed while allowing the subject claims for the month of
July-2017 and August-2017. Hence, the claim sanctioned does not appear proper and it is

requested to take necessary action for safeguards to the revenue”.

5. In view of the above, the said claimant was not eligible for refund of unutilized Input
Tax Credit amounting to Rs. 2,78,40,210/- on zero-rated supply of goods as the claimant was
having unutilized balance of ITC amounting to Rs. 5,02,06,514/- only as against the refund claim
amounting to Rs. 7,80,46,724/-.The refund amount ineligible to the claimant calculated by audit

as under :
Table 3 : Amount ineligible to the claimant
Refund | Refund Order (Form-RFD-06) No. & Date Refund Amount ineligible (Rs.)
period IGST | CGST | SGST | Total
Aug- 17 | Div-VII/GST- 21116980 | 3361615 | 3361615 | 27840210
Refund/06/final/Torrent/2018
dated 07.03.2018

6. Whereas, it was observed that the aforesaid Final Refund order (RFD-06) has not been
accepted by the department. The reviewing authority vide following Review Order, reviewed the
refund sanctioned on the grounds mentioned below and filed Appeal before

Commissioner(Appeals), Central Tax, Ahmedabad against the said refund order :

Table 4 : Details of Review orders

Refund | Refund Order (Form-RFD-06) No. & Date | Review order No. & Appeal
period Date filed on
Aug-17 | Div-VII/GST-Refund/06/final/Torrent/2018 | 26/2018-19 dated 25.10.2018
dated 07.03.2018 24.10.2018




(i) As per sub-section (3) of the Section 54 of the CGST Act, 2017 :
“a registered person may claim refund of any unutilized input tax credit at the end of any tax

period.”

(ii) In the month for which refund claim was filed, there was no balance of input tax credit lying

unutilized.

(iii) The Adjudicating authority has erroneously sanctioned refund of Rs. 27840210/- for

Aug- 2017 which needs to be recovered along with interest.

8. The Commissioner (Appeals), Central Tax, Ahmedabad vide Order-In-Appeals No. AHM-
EXCUS-002-APP-207& 208-18-19 dated 07.03.2019 (issued on 08.05.2019), allowed the
Departmental appeal filed above and set aside the impugned order and allowed the prayer of the
department for recovery of the erroneous refund along with interest. Para 6,of the Order-in-

appeal is as under:

O “Therefore ,as per the discussion held, the appeals filed by the department is allowed and
as proposed, I set aside the impugned orders and direct the proper authority to recover the

refund/excess refund granted to the respondents along with interest at appropriate rate”.

9. In view of above, (1) the prant of excess refund of Rs.27840210/~(Rs.21116980/- for IGST,
Rs.3361615/- for CGST and Rs.3361615/- for SGST) for the month of Aug- 2017 vide RFD-06
Order No. Div-VII/GST-Refund/06/final/Torrent/2018 dated 07.03.2018 to M/s. Torrent
Pharmaceuticals Limited in respect of refund of unutilized ITC in relation to exports of Goods,
éppeared to be erroneous and required to be recovered from them under Section 73(1) of the

CGST Act, 2017 along with applicable interest.

10. So a Demand notice for erroneously refunded amount of Rs.27840210/- was issued to the

O assessee under section 73(1) of CGST Act on 02.12.2020 for safe guard of revenue. It is
pertinent to mention that as per available records assessee has approached to Hon’ble Gujarat
High Court vide SCA No.17989 of 2019 against the Order of Commissioner Appeals due to non
constitution of Appellate Tribunal for GST. Hon’ble High Court has restrained the Dept. from
recovery as interim relief to the party vide Order dated 16.10.2019.

11.  Personal hearing in the matter was fixed on 19.01.2021 at 11.30 AM. Shri Ankit Jani,
Manager Taxation, Torrent Pharmaceutical appeared on behalf of the noticee. He requested not

to pass any order as the matter is pending before Hon’ble High Court.

12. After PH in the case the assessee has submitted a reply of the SCN on 25.01.2021 .In their
reply the assessee has discussed about brief issue of the case from para-1 to 7 and given the

of defence in para-8 under the heading of ‘Preliminary reply to SCN’. Noticee have

x

/ ‘_’/" ; guv f{ fee grounds under para-§, firstly they have submitted that the present notice is violation

orr‘bie High Court which restrained the respondent department from initiating any recovery
ol

e \proeédm and should be dropped on this sole ground, secondly they submit that present notice

S FHEEY b

S A awill) fea’@d/ to duplicity of adjudication proceeding as the matter on merit is already adjudicated and

S

refund granted and appeal proceedings are pending before High Court. Further they have stated




as third ground that there is no provision under GST law to issue protective SCN and present <

SCN should be dropped on this sole ground.

13. The noticee’s contention that the present notice is violation of Hon’ble High Court is not
correct as Hon’ble High Court has only restrained recovery and not issued any stay on
departmental proceedings for safeguard of revenue. The notice is actually the claim of the
department of the Tax and other dues for following the judicial discipline in respect of the
order of Appellate Authority as Hon’ble High Court has not yet decided the matter. Further the
noticee’s contention that present notice will lead to duplicity of adjudication proceeding as the |
matter on merit is already adjudicated and refund granted and appeal proceedings are pending
before High Court is not sustainable as the noticee is silent about Commissioner(Appeals) order.
Further noticee’s contention that there is no provision under GST law to issue protective SCN
and present SCN should be dropped on this sole ground is not acceptable as every demand notice

by the revenue department is issued for protection and safeguard of the government revenue.

14.  The matter is pending before Hon’ble Gujarat High Court and the order of Commissioner
Appeals is in favor of Revenue .The assessee was sanctioned excessive amount of refund _
overlooking the provisions of Section 54(3) of CGST Act, 2017. This order is passed during the O
pendency of the matter in Hon’ble Gujarat High Court due to time limit given in Section 73 of
the CGST Act keeping in view of the present legal position. As per Section 73(10) the order is to
be passed within three years from due date of furnishing of annual return for the financial year to
which the tax not paid or short paid or input tax credit wrongly availed or utilized relates to or
within three years from the date of erroneous refund. The date of erroneous refund order in
present case is 07.03.2018.
Order

Thus I confirm the recovery of excessively refunded amount of Rs 2,78,40,210/- as per

Section 73 of CGST Act, 2017 alongwith applicable interest. ] am also bound to impose

mandatory penalty as envisaged in Section 73( Sub section 9) which comes to Rs. 27,84,021/-.

The actual recovery of the Tax and other dues by the Department as per this order in
pursuance of Section 78 & 79 of CGST Act,2017 is subject to the further developments in the
SCA No.17989 of 2019 pending before Hon’ble High Court of Gujarat.

Date: 16.02.2021

Joint C
CGST & C.Ex., Ahmedabad North,
Office Address: Custom House, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad.

Copy to:
(1) The Deputy Commissioner, CGST &CE, Division-VII, Ahmedabad-North.
(2) The Assistant Commissioner (RRA), CGST&CE, Ahmedabad-North.
(3) The Superintendent, AR-I, Division-VII, CGST&CE, Ahmedabad-North.

«/@-) Guard File.




TN E

mﬁmt L AT m« DL 1AL ONE MAKKEY
st dwE
FT IS L, SEHETETE — IR, OFFICE OF COMMISSIONER
FESH i<W, TIH O, CENTRAL GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

; D- NORTH
TR SEASTAIR- 380009 AHMEDABA
. ! CUSTOM HOUSE, 1% FLOOR,

Wi He%./ ‘PHONE No.: 079-27544557 Shaw/ FAX : 079-27544463 E-mail:- pgahmedabad2@gmail.com

F.No. GEXCOM/SCN/GST/339/2020-ADJN-0/0 Commr-CGST Ahmedabad(N)

DIN-20210264WT00D000F606
e T i@/ Date of Order : - 10.02.2021
STE T Y TG/ Date of Issue :- 16.02.2021

ETRT UTd/Passed by:- ATET AT / Marut Tripathi
) LEETEIRANT / Joint Commissioner
e M9 HEAT / Order-In-Original No. 43/IC/MT/GST/2020-21

TSrer sfn(a) At 7 wier Soft STl §, Sah/<ws st 2T 3 g s e 6t Sl &
ThlS copy is granted free of charge for pnvate use of the person(s) to whom it is sent.
~Te . SR T L
Q L S e Y g A ﬁﬁmﬁﬁweﬁfﬂ%ﬁw arfier @ﬁﬁ%ﬁ‘%ﬁﬁ“?ﬁé\’@aﬁﬁtw
(erdi), ﬁ‘ﬂ’ﬁ@ﬁﬂﬁ@swm TEF %rqm AT o W, 3a] ISP IWBSOMS-% |
. T dedT GST APL-1 7 TTT ¢ F5aT B WWWFS 00 (mwﬁ) WW&WWW

@:n- l Lot I-f A0 NN . S TR : .u.'. ”‘}fL“%‘:;;‘.{'.:lL!i;L.

* Any person deeming himself. aggne\{ed by thls order may, appeal agamst this order in form GST
APL-1 to the Commxss;oner(Appeals), Central GST & Central Excise, Central Excuse Building, Ambawadi,
Ahmedabad-380015 within three months from theidate of its communication. The appeal should bear a
court fee stamp of Rs. 5.00 only. D T TR [ DL 2

N e

maﬁar%ﬁ@mmﬁoﬁvm(mﬁwﬁaﬁmqémﬁwﬁrﬁ

HHTOT 3T METR | e st
An appeal against this order sha[} he before the Commls?ioner (Appeals) on giving proof of
paymentofpre -deposit as per rulés LT VT O B T W LSS AN JU IR I (VPRI

o en o, arfierea GTer TS dEAT QST APL-1 F Ar afret F arfder Eﬁftﬂ?ﬁm%qmgmﬁw
- Hiefreeer e, 2017 $7 er=T 107(1) % det dsfied e, 2017% Fraw 108 wd 109(A) ¥ sTererat
& SIATC el =TTyl ﬁaﬁa%wﬁwﬁﬁﬁmﬁamﬁmm|
S rfier Y o
ﬁrﬁq%ﬁﬁmwﬁva@r%ﬁwm‘ﬁﬂé%’ Gﬂ'ﬁr%w%wwwﬁﬁwﬁrs’r ar
TaX amer oy SRR E5.00 (W@&)WWﬁﬁmmﬁmmi
The appeal should be filed in form GST APL-1 in duplicate.This Appeal should be in accordance
with the provisions of subsection(1) of Section 107 of CGST Act,2017 read with Rule 108 and 109(A) of
CGST Rules,2017. It should be accompanledW|th the foilowmg AR o
E COPYOfaCCOI’annIEd Appeal,- v -ifes O 0 ool e s e Hawdding b ae
Copies ofithe decision, one of Which at least shall be certified copy, the ordeﬁlApﬁeéled against
OR the other order which must bear a court fee stamp of Rs,5.00.

: .
sy £ AV

LI :1(;:' I R

s GsE hmedabad(N) dated 02.12.2020 issued to M/s Torrent Pharmaceuticals Ltd., Ahmedabad.
fer i VoL L L e TR e @ W g o
15 W i
\"'.'ie%r:?;.a &5 3
,“'Sumo‘)*‘ , ¢ D oo L . .
&QV&L@E&E x o L A B A
i cbeiod R S T e T UL T P T R LT YR T TERY







